



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

<u>Abstract</u>

Local Self Government Department – Authorizing Managing Director, Kerala State Industrial Development Corporation to sign the Concession Agreement for all Waste to Energy (WtE) Projects on behalf of Government – Orders issued.

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (DC) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.2415/2019/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 30/10/2019

Read 1 GO(Ms) No. 82/2018/LSGD dated 11.06.2018

2 Letter No. KSIDC/TVM/3606/2019/1548 dated 23.10.2019 of Managing Director, Kerala State Industrial Development Corporation.

<u>ORDER</u>

As per G.O read as 1st paper above Government have taken policy decision for the setting up of Waste-to-Energy (WtE) Plants at seven sites in the State, one each in Thiruvananthapuram, Kollam, Thrissur, Palakkad, Malappuram, Kohzikode and Kannur District on Design, Build, Finance, Operate and Transfer (DBFOT) basis in Public Private Partnership (PPP) mode. Kerala State Industrial Development Corporation (KSIDC) was designated as the Nodal Agency for the setting up of Waste-to-Energy (WtE) Plants in collaboration with the Concessionaires & Local Bodies, to float RFP, to select the Concessionaire and **to execute the Concession Agreement**.

2. As per the letter read as 2nd paper above, the Managing Director, Kerala State Industrial Development Corporation has requested to authorize a representative from Government to sign the Concession Agreement for all WtE Projects on behalf of Government.

3. Government have examined the matter in detail. As Kerala State Industrial Development Corporation (KSIDC) is the Nodal Agency for the setting up of Solid Waste to Energy Plants in the selected places of the State, Government are pleased to authorize Managing Director, Kerala State Industrial Development Corporation to sign the Concession Agreement for **all Waste to Energy Projects** (centralized solid waste treatment plants) to be established in the State, on behalf of Government also.

(By order of the Governor) MINI MOL D JOINT SECRETARY

To:

The Managing Director, Kerala State Industrial Development Corporation The Director of Urban Affairs. The Director of Panchayat The Accountant General (A&E/GSSA/ERSA) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram. Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission The Director, I&PRD/Web&New Media, Thiruvananthapuram. Stock File/ Office Copy.

Forwarded / By order

Section Officer

Copy to:

PS to Hon'ble Minster for LSGD PA to Additional Chief Secretary, LSGD CA to Special Secretary, LSGD